507427693 08/08/2022 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7474624

		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTU AGREEMENTS	ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENTS		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
Name				Execution Date	
WEBSTER BANK, NAT TO STERLING NATION		SOCIATION, AS SUCCESSOR BY N	IERGER	08/08/2022	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ΑΤΑ				
Name:	WESTEI	RN ALLIANCE BANK, AS SUCCESS	OR SECURE	D PARTY	
Street Address:	ONE E.	WASHINGTON STREET, SUITE 140	0		
City:	PHOEN	IX			
State/Country:	ARIZON	IA			
Postal Code:	85004				
PROPERTY NUMBERS	S Total: 2				
Property Type		Number			
Patent Number: 6754		6754674			
Patent Number:	7	7571179			
COMMESFORDERICE					
Fax Number:	4	415)393-9887			
	be sent to	415)393-9887 the e-mail address first; if that is un : if that is unsuccessful, it will be se			
Correspondence will b	be sent to provided;	the e-mail address first; if that is u			
<i>Correspondence will L using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email:	be sent to provided; 4 ra	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is un</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 15-954-0200 aisa.dyadkina@squirepb.com			
Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	be sent to provided; 4 ra F	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is un</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 15-954-0200 aisa.dyadkina@squirepb.com RAISA DYADKINA			
Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	be sent to provided; 4 ra F	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is un</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 15-954-0200 aisa.dyadkina@squirepb.com RAISA DYADKINA SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP	ent via US Ma		
Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	be sent to provided; 4 ra 5 S 4	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is un</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 15-954-0200 aisa.dyadkina@squirepb.com RAISA DYADKINA	ent via US Ma		
Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	be sent to provided; 4 ra 5 S 4 S	the e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 15-954-0200 aisa.dyadkina@squirepb.com RAISA DYADKINA SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP 75 SANSOME STREET, SUITE 1600 SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 941	ent via US Ma		
Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	be sent to provided; 4 F S 4 S UMBER:	the e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 15-954-0200 aisa.dyadkina@squirepb.com RAISA DYADKINA SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP 75 SANSOME STREET, SUITE 1600 SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 941 088251.00035	ent via US Ma		
Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER:	be sent to provided; 4 F S 4 S UMBER:	the e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 15-954-0200 aisa.dyadkina@squirepb.com RAISA DYADKINA SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP 75 SANSOME STREET, SUITE 1600 SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 941 088251.00035 RAISA DYADKINA	ent via US Ma		
Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	be sent to provided; 4 F S 4 S UMBER:	the e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 15-954-0200 aisa.dyadkina@squirepb.com RAISA DYADKINA SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP 75 SANSOME STREET, SUITE 1600 SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 941 088251.00035	ent via US Ma		
Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	be sent to provided; 4 F S 4 S UMBER:	the e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 15-954-0200 aisa.dyadkina@squirepb.com RAISA DYADKINA SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP 75 SANSOME STREET, SUITE 1600 SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 941 088251.00035 RAISA DYADKINA /Raisa Dyadkina/	ent via US Ma		
Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6	be sent to provided; 4 F S 4 S UMBER:	the e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 15-954-0200 aisa.dyadkina@squirepb.com RAISA DYADKINA SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP 75 SANSOME STREET, SUITE 1600 SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 941 088251.00035 RAISA DYADKINA /Raisa Dyadkina/	ent via US Ma	iii.	

source=Castellan Solutions _ Assignment of IP Security Interest _ Sterling to Western#page3.tif	
source=Castellan Solutions _ Assignment of IP Security Interest _ Sterling to Western#page4.tif	
source=Castellan Solutions _ Assignment of IP Security Interest _ Sterling to Western#page5.tif	
source=Castellan Solutions _ Assignment of IP Security Interest _ Sterling to Western#page6.tif	

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENTS

This ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENTS (this "Assignment"), dated as of August 8, 2022, is by WEBSTER BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (as successor by merger to Sterling National Bank and the current and assigning lender and secured party, the "Assigning Secured Party") and WESTERN ALLIANCE BANK, (as the successor and secured party lender together with its successors and assigns, the "Successor Secured Party").

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, CASTELLAN SOLUTIONS, INC., CASTELLAN SOLUTIONS LLC, and CASTELLAN SOLUTIONS HOLDINGS, INC. (each, individually a "Grantor"), and Assigning Secured Party are parties to one or more intellectual property security agreements identified in <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto (as the same have been and may hereafter be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, collectively, the "Agreements") pursuant to which any Grantor granted a security interest in and to and lien upon the intellectual property identified in <u>Exhibit B</u> (the "Subject IP"); and

WHEREAS, Assigning Secured Party has sold and assigned to Successor Secured Party all of Assigning Secured Party's rights, remedies, duties and other obligations under the Agreements and the Subject IP, in each instance, in Assigning Secured Party's capacity as lender and secured party.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assigning Secured Party hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Successor Secured Party and its successors and assigns, all of Assigning Secured Party's rights, title and interest in and to the Agreements and the Subject IP, including without limitation Assigning Secured Party's security interests in the Subject IP.

This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, and by .pdf or other electronic signature, each of which when so executed shall be deemed an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

This Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Page Follows]

PATENT REEL: 061117 FRAME: 0295

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assigning Secured Party and Successor Secured Party have caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the date first above written.

WEBSTER BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (as successor by merger to Sterling National Bank), as Assigning Secured Party

By: Kisti Kahn Name: Kristi Kahn Title: SMD, Chief Administrative Officer, Commercial Banking

WESTERN ALLIANCE BANK, as Successor Secured Party

By: _____ Name: Daniel Pistone Title: SVP

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assigning Secured Party and Successor Secured Party have caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the date first above written.

WEBSTER BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (as successor by merger to Sterling National Bank), as Assigning Secured Party

By:	 		
Name:			
Title:		*****	

WESTERN ALLIANCE BANK, as Successor Secured Party

Š. $8y_{\odot}$

Name: Daniel Pistone Title: SVP

PATENT REEL: 061117 FRAME: 0297

EXHIBIT A

Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Intellectual Property dated as of June 30, 2021 and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 30, 2021 at Reel/Frame 7341/0168.

EXHIBIT B

Patents

Patent	Owner	Patent Number	Issue Date
		(Application <u>Number)</u>	(Filing Date)
Method and Apparatus for Creation and Maintenance of Incident Crisis Response Plans	Castellan Solutions, Inc.	6,754,674 (09/759,055)	06/22/2004 (01/12/2001)
Method and Apparatus for Creation and Maintenance of Incident Response Plans	Castellan Solutions, Inc.	7,571,179 (10/832,023)	08/04/2009 (04/26/2004)

Trademarks

Trademark	Owner	Serial / Registration <u>Number</u>	Filing / Registration Date
LDRPS	CASTELLAN SOLUTIONS, INC.	Reg. No. 2536673	Application Filing Date: Aug. 01, 2001 Registration Date: Feb. 05, 2002
NOTIFIND	CASTELLAN SOLUTIONS, INC.	Reg. No. 2802054	Application Filing Date: Feb. 03, 2003 Registration Date: Jan. 06, 2004
NOTIFIND	CASTELLAN SOLUTIONS, INC.	Reg. No. 2804464	Application Filing Date: Feb. 03, 2003 Registration Date: Jan. 13, 2004
BIA PROFESSIONAL	CASTELLAN SOLUTIONS, INC.	Reg. No. 2617814	Application Filing Date: Aug. 01, 2001 Registration Date: Sep. 10, 2002

Design Mark	CASTELLAN SOLUTIONS, INC.	Reg. No. 2385557	Application Filing Date: Oct. 13, 1999
			Registration Date: Sep. 12, 2000
			(Inactive Mark)
PLANET	CASTELLAN SOLUTIONS, INC.	Reg. No. 2606341	Application Filing Date: Jul. 06, 1999
			Registration Date: Aug. 13, 2002
ACT WITH ASSURANCE	CASTELLAN SOLUTIONS, INC.	Reg. No. 6008398	Application Filing Date: Nov. 13, 2017
			Registration Date: Mar. 10, 2020
ASSURANCE	CASTELLAN SOLUTIONS, INC.	Reg. No. 5744077	Application Filing Date: Aug. 21, 2018
			Registration Date: May 07, 2019
CCC Design	CASTELLAN SOLUTIONS, INC.	Reg. No. 5744267	Application Filing Date: Aug. 29, 2018
			Registration Date: May 07, 2019
CASTELLAN SOLUTIONS	CASTELLAN SOLUTIONS, INC.	Reg. No. 6640114	Application Filing Date: May 20, 2020
			Registration Date: Feb. 08, 2022
CASTELLAN	CASTELLAN SOLUTIONS, INC.	Reg. No. 6532386	Application Filing Date: Nov. 25, 2020
			Registration Date: Oct. 19, 2021

Copyrights

None.